CHAPTER 119
SENATE Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2485

AN Acr relating to oil and gas; concerning fees for application of intent to drill a well;
relating to the Kansas petroleum education and marketing act; amending K.S.A. 55-151
and K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1626, 55-1631 and 55-1632 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 55-151 is hereby amended to read as follows: 55-
151. (a) Prior to the drilling of any well, every operator shall file an ap-
plication of intent to drill with the commission. Such application shall
include such information as required by the commission and shall be on
a form prescribed by the commission. No change in the use of a well shall
be made Wlthout express approval of the commlssmn No-fee—shall-be

: i awelk: The state
corporation commission shall haue the authomty to adopt rules and reg-
ulations to fix, charge and collect a fee for an application of intent to drill
a well, except that such fee for an application of intent to drill a well shall
not exceed $300. No drilling shall be commenced until the authorized
agents of the commission have approved the application. The agent, in
giving approval, shall determine that the proposed construction of the
well will protect all usable waters. Such approval shall include the amount
of pipe necessary to protect all usable water, plugging requirements upon
abandonment and such other requirements deemed appropriate by the
commission. The commission may refuse to process any application sub-
mitted pursuant to this section unless the applicant has been in compli-
ance with all rules and regulations adopted pursuant to this act.

(b) The commission shall send make available to the secretary of the
department of health and environment eepies-of information related to
all notifications of intents to drill. The commission shall send make avail-
able to the clerk of any county in which a well will be drilled a—eopy-of

information related to the intent to drill for such well.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1626 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 55-1626. As used in this act:

(a) “Act” means the provisions of K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1625 through
55-1635, and amendments thereto;

(b) “board” means the Kansas oil and gas resources board as created
by this act;

(c) “first purchaser” means:

(1) With regard to crude oil, the person to whom title first is trans-
ferred beyond the gathering tank or tanks, beyond the facility from which
the crude oil was first produced, or both; and

(2)  with regard to natural gas, the person to whom title first is trans-
ferred beyond the inlet side of the measurement station from which the
natural gas was first produced,;

(d) “independent producer” means a person who complies with both
of the following:

(1) Produces oil or natural gas and is not engaged in refining either
product; and

(2) derives a majority of income from ownership in properties pro-
ducing oil or natural gas;

(e) “interest owner” means a person who owns or possesses an oil or
gas leasehold interest in the gross production of oil or natural gas pro-
duced from a well in Kansas. For the purposes of this act, an oil and gas
leasehold estate interest shall include the working interest and any over-
riding interest carved out of the working interest in any oil and gas lease,
but shall ret include neither any royalty interests nor any overriding
royalty interest carved out of the working interest;

(f) “person” means an individual, group of individuals, partnership,
corporation, association, limited liability company, cooperative or any
other entity or an employee of the entity; and

(g) “qualified producer association” means an entity that is organized
under section 501(c)(6) of the federal internal revenue code and in ex-
istence on the effective date of this act, organized and operates within
the state of Kansas, and in which a majority of the members of such
association’s governing body consists of independent producers. In ad-
dition to any other entity which constitutes a qualified producer associ-
ation as defined in this subsection, the Kansas independent oil and gas




association, the Kansas petroleum council and the eastern Kansas oil and
gas association shall be qualified producer associations.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1631 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 55-1631. (a) To fund the activities of the Kansas oil and gas re-
sources board, and in the discretion of the board, a voluntary assessment
not to exceed 0.05% of the gross revenues from oil or natural gas pro-
duced from each well in the state of Kansas shall be deducted from pro-
ceeds paid by the first purchaser to each interest owner. The Kansas oil
and gas resources board, however, may permit or require an entity other
than the first purchaser to deduct such proceeds where that entity is the
operator or the entity distributes revenues to interest owners, directly or
indirectly. Any interest owner

may—eleet—ﬁet—te—be—subjeet—te—the—assess-
ﬁ‘teﬂ't—ef may seek a refund as prov1ded in thls act. Aﬂ—aﬂﬂﬁa-l—ea-p—&

assessment is a Voluntarycheckoff dnd shall be tredted 1n all respects
accordmgly

- The assessment shall not in any manner be
deemed to be a tax or governmental assessment of any kind, and the state
of Kansas shall have no duty or responsibility with respect to any such
assessment.

(b) The assessment imposed pursuant to subsection (a) shall be de-
ducted from the proceeds of production and collected by the first pur-
chaser. There shall be a conspicuous line item on each run statement
showing the amount and pertinent time period of the assessment. The
run statement shall provide the Kansas oil and gas resources board contact
information for obtaining more information or directions for obtaining a
refund of the assessment. The assessments, which are imposed on the
interest owner, shall be remitted to the Kansas oil and gas resources board
by the first purchaser not later than the 15th 60th day ef-each-month
following the end of the month in which the assessment was collected.
The moneys collected pursuant to K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1630, and
amendments thereto, shall be deposited with a bank or savings and loan
association and shall be used only in defraying costs of administration of
the petroleum education and marketing program and for carrying out the
provisions of K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1627, 55-1628, 55-1633 and 55-1634,
and amendments thereto.

(c) The board shall be responsible for taking any appropriate legal
action necessary to collect any assessment which is not paid or is not
properly paid by the first predueer purchaser.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1632 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 55-1632. (a) Any person subject to the assessment levied by
K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1631, and amendments thereto, may request a re-
fund as provided in this section of the assessment paid on production for
the preceding calendar year. Upon compliance with the provisions of this
section and rules adopted by the board to implement this section, the
board shall refund to each person requesting a refund the amount of the
assessment paid by or on behalf of the person during the preceding cal-
endar year. Refunds made shall include interest earned at the rate equal
to the average United States treasury bill rate of the preceding calendar
year as certified by the state treasurer.

(b) The request for a refund of the assessment paid on production
for the preceding calendar year shall be made before the end of the third
calendar month following the calendar year for which the refund is re-
quested. Failure to request a refund during this period shall terminate
the right of any person to receive a refund for the assessment paid on
production for the preceding calendar year. The board shall give notice
of the availability of the refund through press releases or another means
the board deems appropriate.

(c) Each person requesting a refund shall execute an affidavit show-
ing the amount of refund requested and demonstrating that the affiant
was the owner of the production and such other matters as the board



reasonably requires for which the refund is requested. The board may
verify the accuracy of the request for refund prior to issuance of such a
refund.

(d) No person requesting a full refund of all assessments imposed
under this seetion act shall be eligible to serve or have a representative
serve as a member of the board.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 55-151 and K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 55-1626, 55-1631 and
55-1632 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 13, 2007.
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